to the expiration of this Agreement, they shall commence negotiations with regard 
to the rates, terms, and conditions of any facilities and service arrangements 
described herein to be effective beginning on the expiration date of this 
Agreement (“Subsequent Agreement”). 

If, within one hundred and thirty-five (135) days of commencing the negotiation 
referred to in Section 4.2, above, the Parties are unable to satisfactorily negotiate 
rates, terms and conditions for a subsequent agreement, either Party may petition 
the Commission to establish appropriate rates, terms and conditions for